..... 
(10) - (4,674) -

Net change in cash and

cash equivalents

 ..... 
1,760 (20) (4,148) (301)

Cash and cash equivalents at

end of period

 ..... 
7,224 9,778 5,454 9,709

B.8 Pro forma

financial

information

The Transaction triggers the requirement for pro forma financial information.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only, to show how the Transaction might have affected the Company’s

consolidated statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the 3

months to 31 March 2019, and the consolidated statement of financial position as of

31 March 2019, as if the Transactions had occurred on 1 January 2018.

Unaudited pro forma statement of income for the three months ended 31 March 2019

Unaudited pro forma statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2018

Amounts in USD thousands

 Aqualis ASA

IFRS

(unaudited)

 Braemar

Technical

IFRS

(unaudited)

 IFRS

adjustments

(unaudited)  Note

 Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited)  Note

 Pro forma

Group

(unaudited)

Revenues 8,182   9,769   -   -   17,951

Total revenues 8,182   9,769   -   -   17,951

Payroll and payroll related expenses (3,849)   (7,135)   -   -   (10,984)

Other operating expenses (4,543)   (3,460)   179   A -   (7,824)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (38)   (107)   -   -   (146)

Share of net profit (loss) from associates -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) (248)   (933)   179   -   (1,003)

Finance income 13   (39)   -   12,211   1   12,185

Finance expenses (14)   -   -   -   (14)

Net foreign exchange gain (loss) (119)   -   (179)   A -   (298)

Net financial items (120)   (39)   (179)   12,211   11,873

Profit (loss) before taxes (368)   (972)   -   12,211   10,870

Income tax expenses (118)   (1,793)   -   -   (1,911)

Profit (loss) after taxes (486)   (2,766)   -   12,211   8,959

14

Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as of 31 March 2019

Amounts in USD thousands

 Aqualis ASA

IFRS

(audited)

 Braemar

Technical

IFRS

(unaudited)

 IFRS

adjustments

(unaudited)  Note

 Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited)  Note

 Pro forma

Group

(unaudited)

Revenues 36,185   39,865   -   -   76,049

Total revenues 36,185   39,865   -   -   76,049

Payroll and payroll related expenses (15,682)   (27,468)   -   -   (43,150)

Other operating expenses (17,981)   (13,127)   (72)   A -   (31,179)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (129)   (403)   -   -   (533)

Share of net profit (loss) from associates 291   -   -   -   291

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) 2,684   (1,134)   (72)   -   1,479

Finance income 167   (9)   -   12,211   1   12,369

Net foreign exchange gain (loss) 27   -   72   A -   99

Net financial items 194   (9)   72   12,211   12,467

Profit (loss) before taxes 2,878   (1,143)   -   12,211   13,946

Income tax expenses (456)   (138)   -   -   (595)

Profit (loss) after taxes 2,422   (1,281)   -   12,211   13,352

15

B.9 Profit forecast

or estimate

Not applicable, the Company has not made any profit forecasts or estimates.

B.10 Qualifications

in the audit

report

There are no qualifications in the audit reports

.

B. 11 Working

capital

In the opinion of the Company, its working capital is sufficient to cover the Group’s

present requirements, that is, for a period of at least 12 months from the date of this

Prospectus. The Company does not have any material restrictions on the Group’s

access or possibility to use its cash and cash equivalents.

[…]

the basis stated, and that such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Company. PwC has issued an

independent assurance report of the unaudited pro forma financial information included as Appendix B to this

Prospectus There are no qualifications to this assurance report.

103

14.5 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

• Unaudited pro forma statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2018 and for the 3 months ended

31 March 2019

The tables below set out the unaudited pro forma statement of income of the Company for the year ended 31

December 2018 and for the 3 months ended 31 March 2019, as if the Transaction had occurred on 1 January 2018

and 1 January 2019, respectively.

Unaudited pro forma statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2018

Unaudited pro forma statement of income for the three months ended 31 March 2019

In connection with the preparation of the pro forma income statements the following pro forma adjustments have

been made:

Amounts in USD thousands

 Aqualis ASA

IFRS

(audited)

 Braemar

Technical

IFRS

(unaudited)

 IFRS

adjustments

(unaudited)  Note

 Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited)  Note

 Pro forma

Group

(unaudited)

Revenues 36,185   39,865   -   -   76,049

Total revenues 36,185   39,865   -   -   76,049

Payroll and payroll related expenses (15,682)   (27,468)   -   -   (43,150)

Other operating expenses (17,981)   (13,127)   (72)   A -   (31,179)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (129)   (403)   -   -   (533)

Share of net profit (loss) from associates 291   -   -   -   291

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) 2,684   (1,134)   (72)   -   1,479

Finance income 167   (9)   -   12,211   1   12,369

Net foreign exchange gain (loss) 27   -   72   A -   99

Net financial items 194   (9)   72   12,211   12,467

Profit (loss) before taxes 2,878   (1,143)   -   12,211   13,946

Income tax expenses (456)   (138)   -   -   (595)

Profit (loss) after taxes 2,422   (1,281)   -   12,211   13,352

Amounts in USD thousands

 Aqualis ASA

IFRS

(unaudited)

 Braemar

Technical

IFRS

(unaudited)

 IFRS

adjustments

(unaudited)  Note

 Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited)  Note

 Pro forma

Group

(unaudited)

Revenues 8,182   9,769   -   -   17,951

Total revenues 8,182   9,769   -   -   17,951

Payroll and payroll related expenses (3,849)   (7,135)   -   -   (10,984)

Other operating expenses (4,543)   (3,460)   179   A -   (7,824)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (38)   (107)   -   -   (146)

Share of net profit (loss) from associates -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) (248)   (933)   179   -   (1,003)

Finance income 13   (39)   -   12,211   1   12,185

Finance expenses (14)   -   -   -   (14)

Net foreign exchange gain (loss) (119)   -   (179)   A -   (298)

Net financial items (120)   (39)   (179)   12,211   11,873

Profit (loss) before taxes (368)   (972)   -   12,211   10,870

Income tax expenses (118)   (1,793)   -   -   (1,911)

Profit (loss) after taxes (486)   (2,766)   -   12,211   8,959

104

Pro forma income statement adjustment 1 – Bargain Purchase

The pro forma adjustment of USD 12,211 thousand as increase in finance income relates to bargain purchase in

connection with the Transaction, as shown in section 14.6 “Additional notes to the unaudited pro forma financial

information” below Purchase Price Allocation. This pro forma adjustment has no continuing impact.

IFRS Adjustment A

Aqualis has in accordance with IFRS recorded the effect of net foreign exchange gain (loss) in its statement of

income within financial items, whereas, the Braemar has an IFRS accounting policy to include such amounts as

[…]

an other operating expenses. This adjustment therefore reclassifies these amounts to confirm to the Company’s

financial statement presentation.

• Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as of 31 March 2019

The tables below set out the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as of 31 March 2019, as if the

Transaction had occurred on that date.

Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as of 31 March 2019

In connection with the preparation of the pro forma statement of financial position the following pro forma

adjustments have been made:

Pro forma balance sheet adjustment 1 – Financing, equity

The pro forma adjustment of USD 5,626 thousand as increase in cash and cash equivalents with a corresponding

increase in equity relates to the net proceeds in connection with the financing of the Transaction, which the

Amounts in USD thousands

 Aqualis ASA

IFRS

(unaudited)

 Braemar

Technical

IFRS

(unaudited)

 IFRS

adjustments

(unaudited)  Note

 Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited)  Note

 Pro forma

Group

(unaudited)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 223   435   -   -   659

Intangible assets 12,921   112   -   -   13,033

Other long term assets -   52   -   -   52

Deferred tax assets 7   480   -   -   487

Total non-current assets 13,151   1,080   -   -   14,231

Current assets

Trade receivables 6,901   11,629   -   -   18,530

Other current assets 3,379   12,479   -   -   15,858

Cash and cash equivalents 7,224   717   -   5,626   1   13,567

Total current assets 17,504   24,824   -   5,626   47,955

Total assets 30,655   25,904   -   5,626   62,186

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 25,228   21,961   -   4,589   1,2 51,778

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liability 316   -   -   -   316

Other non-current liabilities 743   349   -   -   1,092

Total non-current liabilities 1,059   349   -   -   1,408

Current liabilities

Trade payables 1,377   875   -   -   2,252

Income tax payable 152   309   -   -   461

Other current liabilities 2,840   2,410   -   1,037   3   6,287

Total current liabilities 4,368   3,595   -   1,037   9,000

Total liabilities 5,427   3,943   -   1,037   10,408

Total equity and liabilities 30,655   25,904   -   5,626   62,186

105

Company estimates to be achieved through the Right Issue and Private Placement Shares, as shown in the table

below.

The proceeds of the Right Issue will strengthen the Company’s capital position in line with the significantly

increased size of the Company following the Transaction and will be used to increase liquidity buffer during

integration phase and to finance expected growth of AqualisBraemar. For further information, please refer to

section 5 “the Right issue”.

To maintain Braemar’s potential ownership position after the Rights Issue, and to further strengthen the